
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 27 September 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 

7 - 46 

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 
 
 

47 - 90 



6.  LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 

91 - 104 

7.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 

105 - 108 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2017  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

109 - 126 

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT -  APRIL TO AUGUST 
2017  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 

127 - 134 

10.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

135 - 148 

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

149 - 150 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor S McKendrick 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 



39 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, G Hoult, G Jones, S McKendrick, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  

  
Officers:  Ms T Ashe, Ms L Cotton, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin and Miss E Warhurst 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Harrison and P Purver. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017. 

 
Councillor S Sheahan advised that Councillor R Ashman’s name was spelt incorrectly on 
page 5.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor S McKendrick and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2017 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. She informed Members that four 
final reports had been issued since the last report, one of which was the Review of 
Compliance with the CIPFA Code
[...]
longer work here so this review of inactive accounts would 
identify this.  
 
Councillor A C Saffell felt that all inert accounts should be deactivated within 48 hours as 
Managers of staff on sick or Maternity Leave know when they are coming back to ensure 
that they are reactivated. He did not feel entirely reassured but was not convinced. The 
Senior Auditor explained that even when staff were absent on long term sickness or 
maternity leave, arrangements were generally put in place through email so that the 
employee could keep up-to-date with the council’s developments and news. 
 
The Senior Auditor advised that ICT specialist auditors employed by the County Council  
carried out the audit and internal audit will follow up to ensure that everything is 
implemented, and that she would pass his comments on to the ICT Manager.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Senior Auditor advised Members 
that the Council had three credit cards and that there were no issues surrounding the 
inappropriate use but that a check was required by finance as there were issues over the 
procedures in the recovery of VAT. She informed Members that the credit cards were 
used for online payments. 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services advised Members that the Legal Team held a 
credit card as court payments had to be made online. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. She advised Members that the 
report included her annual opinion on the organisation’s framework for governance and 
risk management and control, and a summary of the work carried out over the year. She 
informed Members that, in her opinion, the Council’s overall control arrangements were a 
grade 2 as she considered that improvements were required in some areas and that 
following two updates to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards she could confirm that 
the Authority had and would continue to conform to them.   
 
Councillor S Sheahan questioned the date in relation to the new category of critical in 
appendix A and should it have read 2016 not 2017, and if that was the case was there any 
critical recommendations. 
 
The Senior Auditor confirmed that the date should have been 2016 and that there were no 
critical recommendations. 
 
Councillor R Ashman sought further clarification around the two areas of concern that had 
been identified at the Partnership. 

4



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Senior Auditor advised Members that the audits for the Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership were carried out by the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council auditors but 
she had contacted the partnership to confirm the actions that were now in place. She 
informed Members that the first concern related to the storage of the BACS payment card 
which was addressed immediately by moving them to a secure location. The second 
concern related to the recovery of Council Tax overpayments and that since the audit had 
been carried out a dedicated team had been put in place to keep the overpayment activity 
up to date. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources assured Members that, as a Member of the Partnership 
Management Board, he had seen the audit reports and the Board was happy that the 
appropriate measures were in place.  
 
Following a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Senior Auditor advised Members that 
the number of high priority recommendations mentioned in paragraph 4.1 were more 
service specific than Corporate and therefore felt that it was not necessary to include them 
in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2016/17 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Financial Planning Team Manager to her first meeting. 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members. She informed 
Members that at paragraph 1.4 the Annual Minimum Revenue Position Statement should 
read 2016-17 not 2015-16. She advised Members that CPI had risen to over 2.3% in the 
last year, that there had been no opportunities for debt rescheduling and that the average 
rate of return on the Authority’s investments had been 0.5% which had compared 
favourably with the benchmark. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan stated that inflation was pushing 3% and the way the country was 
changing it may go up and that the 0.5% return against the rate of inflation could be 
better. 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager stated that the investment activity tied in with the 
Council’s policy on investment priorities, focusing on short term rather than long term and 
putting loan security first. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources advised Members that the return rate was in line with 
the benchmark and that now the new Financial Planning Team Manager was in place the 
MTFS and Treasury Management Strategy could be reviewed and brought back to 
committee. 
 
Councillor F Fenning stated that the American base rate was higher than the UK and that 
he was concerned for the economy. He felt that shipping money to the USA to get the 
extra 1% was logical. 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager stated that both the MTFS and the Treasury 
Management reports would provide scope to look at risks in the future. 
 

5



42 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

7. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members. She 
highlighted to Members that no complaints had been received in Quarter 4 in relation to 
Member conduct and that there had been a decrease in Corporate complaints against the 
same period of the previous year. Members’ attention was also drawn to the reduction in 
FOI requests and that the reduction may have been as a result of the increased amount of 
information available on the Council’s website. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor F Fenning asked for an update on the capacity issues surrounding the finance 
team now that the new Financial Planning Team Manager was in place. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources advised that they were confident that Internal Audit now 
had enough resources and that as pointed out the Financial Planning Team Manager post 
had been filled. He informed Members that the new Chief Executive would consider the 
management structure and that a review of the finance function had been carried out and 
work was now being done on what skills and capacity were required to ensure the service 
provided a modern finance function. 
 
Councillor F Fenning sought clarification that, since it had been agreed that the Revenues 
and Benefits Partnership would stay as a shared service and not become a separate 
company, NWLDC would keep its staff that had knowledge of the district to ensure that 
the best service was offered. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources informed Members that a number of staff at the 
Partnership were NWLDC employees and that the Chief Executive had been to visit the 
staff and was keen to look at how the authority could ensure its staff were still part of the 
Council by liaising and providing strong links. 
 

8. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

Title of report REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE  2016/17 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
01530 454707  
tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To consider the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With 
Governance for 2016/17. 

Reason for Decision 
In order to approve the Letter of Representation in relation to the 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Council’s governance arrangements are a fundamental part of 
the Authority’s management of risk and contribute towards good 
corporate governance. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THAT THE COMMITTEE: 
 
(A)  NOTES THE CONTENTS OF THE EXTERNAL 

AUDITOR’S REPORT ATTACHED AT APPENDIX A. 
(B) APPROVES THE LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


ATTACHED AT APPENDIX B. 
(C) NOTES THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 
SET OUT IN APPENDIX 1 TO THEIR REPORT. 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The annual accounts of the authority are audited in accordance with Part II of the 

Audit Commission Act 1998 and, as part of that process; the External Auditor 
(KPMG) produces an Annual Report to Those Charged With Governance which is 
attached.  The Director from KPMG will present his report to the Committee. 

 
1.2 The Report states that the auditors will issue an unqualified audit report and that 

there are no important weaknesses in internal control.  It also confirms that there 
are proper arrangements to secure value for money. 
 

1.3 There are three audit recommendations and these are set out in Appendix 1 to the 
auditor’s report along with th
[...]
e fixed asset revaluation assumptions. 
However this review is not documented and as such could 
not be re-performed.

See recommendations in Appendix one.

The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 introduces a 
statutory requirement to produce a 
draft set of financial statements 
earlier for the year 2017/18. It also 
shortens the time available for the 
audit.

Our audit standards (ISA 260) 
require us to communicate our 
views on the significant qualitative 
aspects of the Authority’s 
accounting practices and financial 
reporting.

We also assessed the 
Authority’s process for preparing 
the accounts and its support for an 
efficient audit. The efficient 
production of the financial 
statements and good quality 
working papers are critical to 
meeting the tighter deadlines.

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

19



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

12© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Completion
Section One: Financial Statements

We confirm that we have complied with requirements on objectivity and 
independence in relation to this year’s audit of the Authority’s 2016/17 
financial statements. 

Before we can issue our opinion we require a signed management 
representation letter. 

Once we have finalised our opinions and conclusions we will close our 
audit.

Declaration of independence and objectivity

As part of the finalisation process we are required to 
provide you with representations concerning our 
independence. 

In relation to the audit of the financial statements of North 
West Leicestershire District Council for the 
[...]
e 
progress/completion of improvements areas or significant issues from the prior period. 
 

3.8 The Council’s external auditors, KPMG, have reviewed the AGS and confirmed that it 
complies with the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and that it is not misleading or inconsistent 
with any other information they are aware of from their audit of the financial statements. 
 

3.9 After this Committee gives its approval to the AGS it will be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive. 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance 
Statement

2016 - 2017



aAPPENDIX A

51



CONTENTS 

PAGE No 

Annual Governance Statement 

Assurance and  Evidence   

1 – 12 

13 – 37 

52



1. Background and Scope of Responsibility

North West Leicestershire District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  In 
addition, the Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised. 

In discharging the overall responsibility the Council is required to for putting into place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, and which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

The Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance, which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ 2016.  A copy of the Code is available on our website at 
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/corporate_policies or can be obtained from the Council 
Offices in Coalville upon request. 

This Statement explains how the Council has complied with the code and also meets the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relat
[...]
 wider public accountability has been recognised and 
met  

 

102



 
¹ CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 
2016 
 

11 

4 REVISIONS OF THE LOCAL CODE  
 
4.1 The contents of this Local Code will be reviewed when necessary usually on 

an annual basis. 
 
 
 
 
NWLDC 
REVIEWED AND UPDATED – FEBRUARY 2008 
REVIEWED – JUNE 2009 
REVIEWED AND UPDATED – SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

Title of report ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
01530 454707  
tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
For the Committee to consider and approve the Annual Statement 
of Accounts for 2016/17. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The presentation of audited accounts giving a true and fair view 
assists in maintaining the council’s financial standing and 
reputation. 

Equalities Impact Screening  No impact. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees External Auditors (KPMG) 

Background papers Working papers held in the Financial Planning section. 

Recommendations 

(A) THAT THE COMMITTE APPROVES THE ANNUAL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

(B) THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS AUTHORISED 
TO SIGN THE ACCOUNTS AS APPROVED 

(C) TO DELEGATE  AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN AND (DEPUTY) SECTION 151 OFFICER TO 
APPROVE ANY MINOR NON MATERIAL AMENDMENTS, 
AS AGREED WITH THE AUDITOR, TO THE ACCOUNTS ON 
BEHALF OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

105

Agend
[...]
ation of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 30

	Appendix B

	5. Annual Governance Statement 2016/2017
	Appendix A
	Annual Governance Statement cover.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Contents page
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016 17 FINAL v2 110917
	AGS Assurance and Evidence v2 110917

	Annual Governance Statement cover


	6. Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Local Code of Corporate Governance - Appendix A
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 SUMMARY OF COMMITMENT



	7. Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report - August 2017
	Appendix 1

	9. Treasury Management Activity Report -  April to August 2017
	10. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 1 Report
	Standards and Ethics -  Quarter 1 Report

	11. Committee work plan





Minutes of the meeting

43

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, S McKendrick, P Purver and S Sheahan

Officers: Mr A Hunkin, Mrs L Marron, Mr | Nelson, Mr J Newton, Ms A Onwuchekwa,
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst

External Audit: Mr T Crawley

9.

10.

1.

12.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting on 21 June 2017.
By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2016/17

The Interim Director of Resources welcomed the External Auditors to the meeting. He
added that as the Financial Planning Manager was unfortunately not in attendance, any
technical answers would be addressed outside of the meeting.

Mr S Gill, External Auditor, presented his report to Members highlighting the audit risks,
judgements, key issues and recommendations. He also informed Members that from the
year 2017/18 there would be a new statutory requirement to produce a draft set of
accounts earlier, this shortened the amount of time available to audit and would impact on
the current accounting practices. He concluded by thanking the Financial Planning
Manager and her team for the work undertaken.

Councillor S Sheahan referred to the key issues within appendix one of the report and
asked what the issue was regarding the cash flow. He was concerned as it had been an
issue for the past two years. The Interim Director of Resources responded that he was
unsure of the exact issue but he was aware that the Financial Planning Manager had
taken steps to manage the cash flow but further information would be provided outside of
the meeting.

Councillor F R D Fenning referred to recommendation three within appendix two of the
report and questioned if the service was appropriately staffed due to the number of
mistakes being made. The Interim Director of Resources agreed to circulate information
regarding how the overpayments of benefits was being addressed. He added that
recovery of overpayments were difficult for a number of reasons and there were also legal
restrictions. Councillor D Harrison also raised concerns as tax payers money was being

Chairman’s initials




44

mistakenly given away. He asked for assurances that serious work was being undertaken
to prevent this in the future. The Interim Director of Resources reported that a large part
of the overpayments was due to changes in claimants’ personal circumstances rather than
errors being made by staff and once again referred to the further information he would be
circulating.

Councillor S Sheahan questioned when Universal Credit would be introduced in the
district and asked for assurances that the authority was prepared. The Interim Director of
Resources responded that preparations were being made and there was a session
planned with the Department of Work and Pensions to assist with dealing with the change.
He confirmed that it would be introduced in parts of the district in 2018, with full
implementation in 2019. He also suggested that a report considered by the Revenues
and Benefits Joint Committee on this matter be circulated to Members.

Councillor D Harrison commented that people were now worried about the pension deficit
and asked how the authority was planning on dealing with the issue. The Interim Director
of Resources reported that the authority had recently received information to confirm that
there were pressures but it was being managed and therefore no action was required at
the moment.

Councillor S McKendrick referred to the coming changes in accounting practices for the
year 2017/18 and asked if the staff were prepared. The Interim Director of Resources
explained that staff would receive additional training and the Financial Planning Manager
was currently looking at best practice as other authorities were already working to the new
timescales.

At the request of Councillor G A Allman, the Interim Director of Resources agreed to
provide a percentage figure for housing benefit in proportion to the overall budget outside
of the meeting.

Councillor F R D Fenning referred to the current work being undertaken around the leisure
service which would involve the transfer of a proportion of council employees, he asked if
this had been considered by the external auditors. Mr T Crawley, External Auditor,
explained that they did not get involved with Council decision making and were only
looking at the current accounts, therefore this area of work was not yet included.

However, he did keep in regular contact with the Financial Planning Manager to have an
idea of what was coming in the future.

Councillor S Sheahan commented that there seemed to be a lot of budget surplus which
was not being spent. The Interim Director of Resources explained that the surplus was
being put into reserves in accordance with the Council’s current strategy to safeguard for
the future. He reported that a surplus had been growing due to planning and recycling
income, investments, plus collection of business rates. He added that it would all be
detailed within the budget report for Cabinet and the surplus was reviewed regularly.
Councillor S Sheahan was frustrated that money was being put into reserves when it
could be used towards some of the Council’s deficit. The Interim Director of Resources
reiterated that surplus was dealt with in accordance with the current budgeting strategy.

Councillor S Sheahan also raised concerns regarding the surplus in the Housing Revenue
Account due to underspend on cyclical repairs in housing and asked if there was an issue
in getting work completed. The Interim Director of Resources agreed to provide the
information outside of the meeting.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

Chairman’s initials




13.

14.

15.

45
RESOLVED THAT:
a) The content of the External Auditor’'s Report be noted.
b) The letter of representation be approved.

c) The External Auditor's recommendations and the management comments as set out
in appendix one be noted.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017

The Interim Director of Resources presented the report. He informed Members that the
External Auditors had reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and had confirmed
that it complied with the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and that it was not misleading or
inconsistent with any other information they were aware of from their audit of the financial
statements.

Councillor S Sheahan referred to the recommendation to review the equality policy and
asked when the current policy had been written. The interim Director of Resources
reported that the policy was last reviewed in 2011 and it would be reviewed again in the
coming months.

Regarding the training for Audit and Governance Committee Members, Councillor F R D
Fenning felt that it was important to ask Members what they would like to be trained on.
He understood that Members did not need to be trained as accountants but he would
personally like to understand more about how the council operates in certain areas such
as Housing. The Interim Director of Resources responded that he was happy to listen to
any training needs from Members. He agreed that Members did not need to become
trained accountants as they brought a unique outside perspective on the accounts. He
also felt that the briefing Members attended regarding the statement of accounts was
useful and similar sessions should be available in the future.

Councillor S Sheahan welcomed the commitment to assess risks on a regular basis.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be approved.

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:

The Local Code of Governance be approved.

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members, highlighting the main
changes to the accounts as detailed within the report.

Chairman’s initials




16.

46

In the absence of the Financial Planning Manager, the Interim Director of Resources
agreed to supply the following information outside of the meeting:

- The detail behind the ‘Rents — Other’ income within the Housing Revenue Account for
Councillor S McKendrick.

- Information regarding the re-evaluation of the Housing Stock in relation to the decent
home standard for Councillor J Cotterill.

- Aresponse regarding any adjustments required due to the pensions liability increase
for Councillor S Sheahan. Mr T Crawley, External Auditor explained that it was more
of an indication as to the position of the authority rather than a liability and was based
on bond rates going forward.

Councillor R Ashman thanked officers for the member briefing held recently to look at the
Statement of Accounts as he found it very useful and he hoped that the same would be
done in the future.

Councillor D Harrison referred to the long term pension liability and raised concerns of
how the council would deal with such a large amount of money to pay. The Interim
Director of Resources believed that it was a very important topic and agreed to discuss
the possibility of another member briefing with the Financial Planning Manager. Mr T
Crawley, External Auditor, informed Members that the figure did fluctuate from year to
year and although it looked high, it was in line with other authorities.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

RESOVLED THAT:
a) The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved.

b) The Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee be authorised to sign the
accounts as approved.

c) The authority to approve any minor non material amendments to the accounts as
agreed by the Auditor, be delegated to the Chairman of the Audit and Governance
Committee and the Deputy Section 151 Officer.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2017

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the executive
summaries of the three final reports issued since the last meeting. She drew Members
attention to the Section 106 audit which in her opinion was a grade three and therefore
required significant improvement. Follow up work during September found that progress
had been made and regular reviews would continue to be undertaken. The Audit
Manager also referred to a number of weaknesses identified during an investigation in the
Housing Repairs Service and advised that a full audit would be carried out in quarter four.

Councillor S Sheahan asked for further details regarding the weaknesses in the control
systems of Housing Repairs. The Audit Manager explained that it would not be
appropriate to go into the full details due to the nature and approach of the investigation
but it included controls around purchases and management of stock and assets.

Councillor S Sheahan asked what the issue was regarding Section 106 contributions. The
Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that when responsibility for administration
and monitoring of Section 106 agreements moved into Planning & Regeneration, the
whole administrative process was not working as there were no systems, no consistent or
centralised records and no controls in place at all. He had requested help from audit as
he had recognised that there was a problem, and welcomed the rigorous audit and its

Chairman’s initials




a7

findings, which had greatly assisted to focus actions to bring it under control. He went on
to explain that there was now a dedicated resource to administer the process and they
were approximately half way through compiling details of all Section 106 agreements
together into a single database. All records included a summary for each agreement
and, once complete and published on-line, would be able to be viewed by all. He added
that there was now an improved form for when Section 106 money contributions were
requested which ensured that the right checks were made for compliance before any
money was released. Councillor S Sheahan asked if there was a risk of developers trying
to claim back unspent money. The Head of Planning and Regeneration responded that it
was hard to calculate but believed there was a reasonably low risk due to the good
relationship that was had with the developers.

In response to a request from Councillor R Ashman, the Head of Planning and
Regeneration agreed to provide an update at the next meeting to highlight any areas of
concern regarding unspent S106 money.

In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Head of Planning and
Regeneration stated that he was unsure of the exact number of Section 106 agreements
that had expired but would provide it at the next meeting as part of the update.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison.
RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.
17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2017
The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and

RESOVLED THAT:
The report be noted.
18. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members and drew
attention to the new format to make the information easier to read and highlight issues.

Regarding the number of stage one complaints responded to on time in quarter one,
Councillor G Hoult commented that 64 per cent seemed low. The Head of Legal and
Support Services agreed that it was low but ensured Members that work was being done
with officers to make improvements and this should be reflected in reports over time.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.
19. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
RESOLVED THAT:
The Committee Work Plan be noted.
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.44 pm
Chairman’s signature




